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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BANGLADESH
HIGH COURT DIVISION
{Special Qriginal Jurisdiction)

WRIT PETITION NO. 2540 OF 2015

In the matter of:

An application under Article 102 of the
Constitution of the People’s Republic of
Bangladesh.

And
In the matter of:
Md. Sohrab Hossain

. Petitioner
-Versus-

The Government of Bangladesh, represented
by the Secretary, Ministry of Energy and
Mineral Rcsources and others.

Respondents

Mr. Md. Abdul Aziz Sardar, Advocate
..For the petitioner

Mr. A.S.M. Mokter Kabir Khan, D,A.G, with
Mr. Mohammad Mohsin Kabir, D.A.G. with
Mr. Mostafizur Rahman (Tutul), A.A.G
Mr. Md. Moniruzzaman, A.A.G. and
Ms. Sonia Tamanna, A.A.G

.. For the respondent no.1

Mr, Shaikh Mohammad Zakir Hossain,
Senior Advocate with
Ms. Raziah Sultana, Advocate

..For the respondent no.4

Heard on: 10.08.2025
Judgment delivered on: 11.08.2025,

Present:

Mr. Justice Md. Mozibur Rahman Miah
And

Mr. JTustice Md. Bashir Ullah
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Md. Bashir Ullah. J.

On an application under Article 102 of thé Constitution of the
People’s Republic of Bangladesh a Rule Nisi was issued calling upon
the respondents to show cause as to why the impugne'd order of
removal passed on 31.03.2014 (Annexure-Q) by the respondent Nb. 4, |
Seniér General Manager of Sirajgoﬁj Palli Biddyut Samftj' should not
be-declared to have been passed illegally, withou't any lawful authdrity
and is of no legal effect and /or pass such o'Fher or further order or
orders as to this Court may seem fit and proper.

The relevant facts leadiﬁg to issuanée of the Rule are that the
petitioner was ai)pointed oﬁ 06.11.1983 and joined the service as a
cashiefé—n’ the basis of the maste.r.roll on 13.11.1983. From the date of
his appdihtmcr_lj[, the petitioner served diligently, efficiently, with
honesty and sinccrity to the satisfaction of all concerned. Subsequently,
he was granted a time scale on 22.02.2007. However, Respondent No.
4, Senior General Manager, Pally Biddyut Samity, Sifajgonj, brought
certain _allegat_ions of misappropriation- of funds against the petitioner
and served show cause notice on 06.11.2012 and suspended him. A
three-member préliminary enquiry committee was formed to
investigate the matter. The petitioner replied to the show cause notice
on 06.11.2012. In pursuance_of preiimi.nary report by the Enquiry
committee,-Res'.pondent No. 4 framed. charge on 03.4.2013 against the
petitioner for misappropriation of money and also sent the cha;ge éheet

on 03.42013 to the petitioner appointing 5 member Enquiry




et
RS e e el s
W&?&%}W» SRk J;:;—a

Sl

7

L3>

T
s

.,;_.
(A
o

£
o

-
b

‘Committee for showing cause within 10(tenj working days to the
Enguiry Committee and also asked him to appear before the said
committee for personal hearing. The petitioner submitted his reply on

17.4.2013 to the Géneral Manager, Sirajgonj Pally Biddyut Samity and

the convener, Enquiry Committee. Afterwards, the Enquiry Committee .

s%bmitted an inquiry report on 15.5.2013. The Respondent NQ. 4,
Senior Géneral Manager, Sirajgonj Pally Biddyut Samity, sent a
warning letter datéd 12.06.2013 to the petitionér. The respondent No. &,
I-)eputj./rDirector, sent a leﬁcr to the General Manager of the Samity to
' ta_ke Administrativ_e action e}gginst the petitioner on 26.08.2013.
Thert_eaﬁer,"’Késpondént No. 6, the Assistant General Manager (Finance)

and Respondent No. 7, the Assistant General Manager (General

¢ Bervices), recommended that the misappropriated amount be recovered

¥

O &

from the petitioner on 12.10.2013. The petitioner, in compliance,
deposited Taka 1,55,197/= ‘an.d got receipt thereof on 13.10.2013. Then
thé respondent No. 4 served a show cause notiée upon.the petitioner on
03.12.2013, aﬁd the petitionelit.;eplied to the said show cause notice.
Nonetheless, respondent No. 4 removea the petiti)qner from service by
the impugned letter dated 31.3.2014. Being aggriéved, the petitioner
preferred an appeal before the President of the Samity Board, Sirajgornj
Pally Biddyut Samity on 16.4.2014. The appeal was disposed of on
06.05.2014 recomﬁending the Board. to degrade the petitioner to the
post of Assistant Cashier. However, the Respondent No. 3, Baﬁgladesh
Rural Electrification Board, | refused to approve the said
recommendation taken by the President of Samity on 08.07.2014 and
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thereby the Senior General Manager, Sirajgonj Pally Biddut Samity

informed the petitioner on 07.08.201.4 ' that his appeal had been
dismissed. |

Having no other equally efﬁcaciéus remedy, the petitioner then
approached this Court by filing the instant writ petition under Article
1_02 of the Constitution of the People’s Republic -of Bangladesh,
wherein the instant Rule was issued.

Respondent Nc‘). 4 contested the Rule by filing an affidavit-in-
opposition, ééh’cending inter alia that the petitioner had collected. late
fees from the conéur_ners but failed to deposit the same in Samity’s

. account and he also .did not affix adhesive revénue stamps to the
electricity bills, thereby misappropriated funds. To unearth the said
allegation a thrée—memper; eﬁquiry committee was then formed to
investigate the matter, and it found prima facie evidence of misconduct
and a show cause notice was then served upon the petitioper. Tt was
further stated that the .petitioner did not refute the allegations; instead,
he confessed to the allegations and sought for an‘ uncor_lditional apology
in his reply on 11-12-2013. Thereafter, a final show cause notice was

_ served and charges were duly framed in accordance with law. It has
further been stated that since the petitioner .confessed the involvement
and returned the misappropriated money, so, the petitioner was wrongly
removed from service under section BSQ) Ka, Ga and Gha of the
Service Rule, 1992 and hence, the Rule is liable to be discharged.

Mr. Md. Abdul Aziz Sardar, the learned Advocate appearing on

., -
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behalf of the petitioner contends that respondent No. 4 issued waming
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notice on 12.6.2013 (Annexure-K) and received Taka 1,55,197/= on
13-10-2013 yet the respondent removed the petitioner from his service
arbitrarily by issuing the impﬁgned order of removal dated 31.3.2014 |
(Annéxure—Q). which is illegal and as such the impugned order is liable
to be declared to haQe been passed without lawful authority and is of no
legal effect.

He further submits that no proper or legal departmental enquiry
was conducted and the petitioner was not heard ﬁfoperly and was not
gi‘ven z_m}-r opportunity to cross—.examine the concemed persons,
following law and the so—called. enquiry was held informally within the
office premisc?s where the petitioner was not given adequate
opponu'r-iity to defend himself or to confront the enquiry officers.

.The leaned counsel .next‘ submits that the entire ‘departmental
;groceeamgs against the petitioner have no legal value, given the
prov1S1ons contamed in Rule 43(3) of the Service Rules, 1992 (as’
amended in 2012) applicable to the employees of Sirajgonj Pally
Biddyut Samity. Because, Rule 43(3) provides that the order of
suspension shall remain effective for 60(sixty) working .days and if the
authority fails.to bring a formal -charge within that 60(sixty)- days, the
suspension order shall automatically become null'and void, To assert
the said legal proposition, the learned Advocate then contends that in
the instant -case, the petitioner was suspended on 06.11.2012
(Annexure-G), and a formal charge was submitted against the petitioner
on 03.04.2013. Thus, the formal chérge was brought after 98 days, not

within 60 working days as prescribed and therefore, the suspension
. \ - -
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order does not stand and therefore, further proceedings and awarding of
punishment were rendered illegal and as such, the impugned order is
liable to be declared to have been passed without lawful authority and
is of no legal effect.

The tearned counsel further submits that the Appellate authority
decided to degrade the petitioner to one post lower, that is Assistant
Cashier on huinanitarian grounds.and the said propbsal was sent to the
Bangladesh Rural _Electriﬁcation.Board, hoWever,_“fhe Board rejected
tﬁe pr_oposa-l, refusing to approve the decision passed by the Appeliate
authority in an arbitrary and malafide manner, without considering the
facts ana ‘circumstances of the case of the petitioner and procedural
defects in the : entire departmental proceedings. In support of his
contention, the learned. counsel for the petitioner referred to the cases of
Abdur Razzaqz.:e Vs. Bangladesh Agricultural Development
Corporation and others, reported in 45 DLR(1993)613 and Abdul
Hamid (Md.) Vs. Moulana Obaidul Hakim and others, reported in 23
BLC(AD)(2018)102.

With these submissions, the learned counsel ﬁflally prays for
making the Rule absolute.

Per contra, Mr. Shaikh Mohammad Zakir Hossain, the learned
Senior Advocate appearing for respondent No.4, contends that the
petitioner, after collecting the late fees from the consumers, did not
deposit them in Samity's account. Apart from that, the petitioner did not
affix adhesive revenue stamps to the electricity bills, and there are also

allegations of misappropriation of funds. He next submits that a three-
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member enquiry committee was formed to enquire into the matter
openly and in the report of the coﬁ:.tnittée prima fac;it; ;;uilty of the
petitioner was proved and Qonsequently, a shbw cause notice was
issué(i by the authority in accordance with law. |
He next submits that, upon considering _all the facts and
cifcun;stances, the cﬁarge was framed when the pétitioner failed to
deny the allegations brought agéinst him with proper reasons,. rather,
the petitioner admitted his gui.lt' and thereby refunded the
misappropriated funds and sought an unconditional apology in his réply
dated 11.1’2.2.013, so he has rightly been given punishment and is not
entitled to any reiief from this Hon’ble Court.
A M. Hossain further submits that the petitioner was given the
%g‘jopportuﬁi;ty to defend himselﬂ as he was allowed to-cross-examine the
concerned person, though he d1d nof express any desire to cross-
examine the complainant and thus, after considering all the materials,
the authority iésued a final show cause notice, asking him to reply by

11.12.2013.

He next submits that the authority duly remdved the petitionéf
from the service, having maintained all the appropriate procedures
aécording o the Sé;ic_e. Rules, 1992 (as amended in 2012) which is.
liable to be sustained.

. The learmned counsel submits that if the petitiéner were to be

pardoned despite such misconduct, then other employees will be

indulged to commit such offences, assuming that they will be

e e
N



exonerated eventually. With these subnlissions, the learned Advocate
. ﬁrays for dischargiﬁg the rule.

We have considered the submissions ﬁdvanced by the learned
counsels for both parties and perused the writ petition,' the
supplementary affidavit and affidavit-in-opposition carefully.

Itr appears from Annexure-M to the Writ Petition that the
Assistant General Manager (Finance-Accounts) recommended recovery
of the misappfopriated money from the petitioner and accordingly, the
petitioner deppsited an amount of Taka 1,55,197/= on 13.10.2013 (vide
Annexure-N to the writ petition). This recovery of money indicates that
even before framing qhai'ge, the authority in effect imposedr a major
penalty as contemplated under Rule 39 (Kha)(2) of the Polly Bidyut
Somity Kormochari Chakuri Bidhi, 1992 as the Rule provides:

, ‘“ﬁﬁs@a@mﬂ%@ﬂﬁ[‘wmﬁaﬁﬁmﬂﬁmﬂmﬁq LG
Wmm'wmmmﬁr:&ﬁwm”

Since the réspondents have already recovered Taka 1,55,197/=
from the. petitipner, he éught nbt to have subjected to further
punishment for the allegation. In this coﬁtext, the impbsition of another
major penalty, such as removal from service is not sustainable in law.

It further appears that, the respondents issued a strong wamin‘gi
letter (Annexure-K to thc writ petition) to the petitioner on 12.06.2013
as a form of punishm:nt. ‘Subsequently, they recovered Taka
1,55,197/; from him and eventually, by issuing the impugned letter,
removed the petitioner from his service, which is unduly harsh and

- without legal effect.
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The record shows that the petitioner was suspended on
06.11.2012, whereas the charge was framed on 03.04.2013 which is
aléo a clear violation of Rule 43(3) of the Polly Bidyut Somity
Kormochari Chaluri Bidhi, 1992. The fespondents failed to submit a
formal charge agaiﬁst the pétiti_oner within 60 days as required under -
Rule 43(3) which proiridels: |

B (3) ¥ SHIC e WW s Al wo(¥15)
_wfﬁﬁﬁrﬁmﬁwm o FRERTEA Ao A TR 4R
ot AR < R A o @ R s e
ﬁ@@ﬁﬁ?@%aﬁmw_ﬁmﬂ,ﬁ%@m%s{%@mmﬂm Vi
wrEe fetm @Wﬁﬂiwﬁ—:mﬁ (formal charge) ‘Gﬁlﬁ a1 e A
Ww&@mwwﬁm ﬁ%wmmwﬁmwmw
o oo o wige R ST SRS A
I (T AfeaFze! e

Since the resi)ondents recovered the alleged amount of money
from the petitioner; the order of removal is tantamouﬁt to a double
-whammy for the petitioner. Moreover, the proceedings 'initiatf_:d aga_tinst
the petitioner were flawed and thus the petitioner is entitle& to the
benefit of such irregularity and as such the d{der of re?noval cannot
stand in law. |

At that stage, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent
no. 4, by taking us to the last two lines of sub-rule 3,- submits that
deépite the failure to frame a formal chéi"gc within 60 days frem the

date of suspension, it will not ipso facto preclude filing of a formal
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10
charge thereafter against thé petitioner. However, we find no substance
to the said submission, because the record clearly shows that after
submitting the initial formal charge, the re'spon',dents did not initiate any
fresh formal charg.e against the petiti.orller rather p-rocgeded against the
petitioner based on the basis of a defective charge and thus this
contention is devpid of éubstance.

We further find that the President of the samity being the
appellate _aufhority had decided to demote the petitioner in his service
as Assistant Cashier on humanitarian grounds but the Bangladesh Rural
Electrification Board :ejebtéd tﬁc proposal. forwarded by the Polly
Bidyut Somity Board and refused to approve the proposal passed by the
appellate authority in spite of the fact that the petitioner does not
deserve any sort of punishment.

On top of that, as of major punishment so provided in Rule
39(Kha) of Regulation, in sub clause (Kha)(2) it has been specified that
if any financial damages (W@ =f®) is caused to the Samity by any
official, the amount may be recovered from the salary or any other
source (41%) from the delinquent official. Since, it is admitted that the
petitioner repaid the amount as demanded by the respondent, removing

the petitioner from service caused a double major penalty, which is

totally arbitrary and whimsical one.
In light of the foregoing, it is evident that the petitioner was

denied a fair opportunity to defend himself, and the suspension and

removal orders were in violation of the applicable Rules.
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Consequently, the impugned removal order cannot be sustained

in law. |
In view of the above discussjén, we are of the considered opinion
that there is meﬁt in the Rule.

Hence, the Rule is made absolute. The impugned order of
removal dated 3 1-0_3—2014(Annexure— Q) issued by the respondent no.
4, the Senior General Manager of the Sirajgonj Pally Biddyut Samity,
Sirajgonj, and upholding the same vide letter dated 07.08.2024
(Annexure-] to the Writ Petition) is hereby declared to have been
passed without lawful guthority and to be of no legal effect.

The respondenfs are hereby‘ directed to pay the petiti_oner all

&
£

_arrears and other sérvice benefits he is entitled to from the date of his
suspension dated 3 1‘.03.2014,. within 60 days from the date of receipt of
this jﬁdgment.

Let a copy of this judgment be communicated to the respondents

forthwith.

- Md. Bashir Ullah
Md. Mozibur Rahman Miah, J. - ‘ :

I agree.

Md..Mozibur Rahman Miah
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